Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
SHELL GARAGE 203 BRENTWOOD ROAD

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 3 August 2017 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Trew (Chairman)
Jody Ganly
Dilip Patel

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for hearing — Licensing Act 2003

5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL GARAGE - ROMFORD
(Pages 7 - 32)

Application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Motor Fuel Limited under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Havering

gmim: LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 August 2017

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic
Services Officer

01708 432430
richard,cursons@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural
[...]
or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

Adjournments and extension of time:

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the

Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of
receiving notice of the closure order.

Page 5



8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in
private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Power to exclude people from hearing:

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including

any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

Recording of proceedings:

A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

Power to vary procedure:

The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 August 2017

Subject heading: Shell Romford
203 Brentwood Road Romford

RM1 2SL

Premises licence variation
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Town Hall Main Road Romford
licensing@havering.gov.uk
01708 432777

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Motor Fuel
Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 21°' June 2017.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

These premises are a convenience store located on a petrol station forecourt. The
premises are bordered by residential properties.




Details of the application

Current premises licence hours:

Supply of alcohol — off supplies

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 05:00 23:00
Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 23:00 05:00

Variation applied for:

Supply of alcohol — off supplies

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00

Additionally, the premises plans seek to be modified to the layout included in this
agenda.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 28"
June 2017 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.

The premises are currently open 24 hours a day retailing fuel, groceries and providing
the licensable activity of late night refreshment.

Summary
There were three representations against this application from residents.

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Page 9



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part A

Premises licence number 001592

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Shell Romford
203 Brentwood Road, Romford RM1 2SL

Where the licence is time limited the dates
Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 05:00 to 23:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 05:00

The opening hours of the premises
Not applicable

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Motor Fuel Limited
Clock House Court 5-7 London Road St Albans Hertfordshire AL1 1LA

Registered number of holder, for example company number, 
[...]
e

Annex 4 — Plans

30f3

Date of issue:- 07/03/2016
Page 12



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B
Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 001592

Premises details

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Shell Romford
203 Brentwood Road, Romford RM1 2SL

Where the licence is time limited the dates
Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 05:00 to 23:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 05:00

The opening hours of the premises
Not applicable

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Off supplies

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Motor Fuel Limited
Clock House Court, 5-7 London Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 1LA

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)
5206547

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of

alcohol

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not restricted

lof1l

Page 13



30 Friday, June 30, 2017

Classified

4Y Call: 01268 503422

email: sales@yellowad.co.uk

Post: Yellow Adveriser, Acorn House,

Great Oaks, Basildon

, SS14 1AH

Public Notices Vehicles Wanted

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 34 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 34 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that an
application was made to the London
Borough of Havering Council to
vary a premises licence under the
above Act on the 21st June 2017.
Applicant: Motor Fuel Ltd. Address of
premises: Convenience Store, Shell
Romford Service Station, 203
Brentwood Road, Romford RM1
2SL. Proposed variations to the

[...]
Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference ROMEORD You can pyt V\(hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

& Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name [MOTOR FUEL B

* Family name lLIMITED |

* E-mail

Main telephone number zlude country code.

Other telephone number |

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
) o person without any special legal structure.
" Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the

applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business (¢ Yes C No Note: completing the Applicant Business
registered in the UK with section is optional in this form.
Companies House?
Registration number 5206547
) If the applicant's business is registered, use
Business name MOTOR FUEL LIMITED its registered name.
VAT number I 1234141 61 Put "none" if the applicant is not registered
for VAT.
Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 16
age-16

s

72 Cuieon’s Brinter and Controller of ©#MSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Applicant's position in the
BUEiReS LIMITED COMPANY
5 X The country where the applicant's
Home country United Kingdom headquarters are.
Registered Address Address registered with Companies House.

Building number or name IBUILDING 2 ABBEY VIEW

Street [EVERARD CLOSE
District I
City or town |ST ALBANS

I N

County or administrative area IHERTS

Postcode ]AL1 20U

Country |United Kingdom

Agent Details

* First name |cHRIS |

* Family name [MITCHENER [

* E-mail l I

Main telephone number [ :lude country code.
Othe
[...]
believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

ALCOHOL HOURS CONDITIONS

Xl |have enclosed the premises licence

[[] Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 17

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Page 23

< Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

MANDATORY AND OTHER CONDITIONS TO REMAIN INCLUDING ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING
FACILITIES, TRAINED STAFF WITH RECORDED ONGOING ALCOHOL TRAINING REGIME, CHALLENGE 25 AND PROOF OF AGE
INITIATIVE EMBRACED, INSTORE CHALLENGE SIGNAGE, REFUSALS SYSTEM WITH REFUSALS BOOK AND INCIDENT LOG,
ACCESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CASHIER BETWEEN 23.00 AND 05.30, LNR TO BE HOT DRINKS ONLY

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITY, TRAINED STAFF, CHALLENGE 25, REFUSALS SYSTEM AND
INCIDENT LOG

¢) Public safety

STAFF TRAINED IN FIRE SAFETY PROCEDURES AND THE USE OF FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

STAFF TRAINED TO DEAL WITH SITUATIONS, USEABLE WASTE BINS PROVIDED ON THE FORECOURT

e) The protection of children from harm

FULL ALCOHOL TRAINING REGIME IN USE, ONGOING RECORDED ALCOHOL TRAINING WITH REFRESHER TRAINING TO BE
CARRIED OUT EVERY 6 MONTHS, CHALLENGE 25 TRADING INITIATIVE EMBRACED, CHALLENGE SIGNAGE, REFUSALS SYSTEM
AND REFUSALS BOOK

Section 17 of 17

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Variation Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 - £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 - £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £87000 - £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £450.00*
Band E - £125001 and over - £635.00*%

¥|f the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over - £1,905.00

If you own a large premise you are subject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

Capacity 5000-9999 - £1,000.00

Page 24




Continued from previous page...
Capacity 10000 -14999 - £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 - £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 - £8,000.00
Capacity 30000-39999 - £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 - £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 - £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 - £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 - £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 - £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over - £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

DECLARATION
1

. |/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under Section 158 of the
Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

X Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name |CHRIS MITCHENER ]
* Capacity [DULY AUTHORISED AGENT |
* Date [01]/|os| /] 2017 |
dd mm yyyy
'7 Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/havering/change-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting doc
[...]
ae, \Q&Qn C’)\* \e_c\g N 9\- \N\)€ ace ANy c\ug \b
QXC\\V\3 %\\&\\ SSCN e Cout X \o;\e, % (\\c\\f\* Teceny

one \es A0\ S Dove 0N
1 %o ‘\ %l\*{‘o{\c}\ﬁ C\’)PB-(’,Q\ \L\
"'\\"\ .\{\ ’
Nowes FastnSoWoy

TN Ce.
Page 29



From: Jennifer Lancaster [mailto: | GTcKNGNGNGNNEEEEEEE

Sent: 22 June 2017 12:31

To: Licensing

Cc: Morten King

Subject: Shell Service Station 203 Brentwood Road licence number

My husband and | would like to object to the application for a license to serve alcohol
24 hours on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance and protection of children
from harm.

We live opposite at 190 Brentwood Road with an 8 year old son. It is already quite
noisy and disrupts his sleep. Anti social behaviour including swearing and public
drinking, poor driving into and out of the petrol station including collisions with other
vehicles are already in evidence and we believe this would escalate with extended
hours.

Currently alcohol is no sold after 11pm and before 5 am.

In the early evening the petrol station can get quite rowdy with people driving in with
loud music and revving their engines. A high percentage appear to use the cash
point or make purchases from in store rather than petrol. There can be frustrations
with slow turnaround by staff which is evidenced by car drivers using their horn.
There are also walk in customers who pass through on the way up/down Brentwood
Road. Sometimes in groups who buy boxes of cans of lager and stand around
chatting. People congregate at the petrol station and sit at the bus stop consuming
items before they board the bus. This is evidenced by the rubbish around the bus
stop and in our gardens across the road.

There is already public nuisance from drunk people who stop off on the way home
from the pub and get rowdy at the hatch when the petrol station will not serve them
due to current licensing. This nuisance would increase if it were open.

People already get frustrated in the middle of the night if the person at the hatch
[...]
s not part of the controlled night time economy and has no visible
police presence, particularly on a Friday and Saturday night when people are leaving
clubs and pubs in Romford late in the evening and early in the morning. | believe
that further extension of the hours to supply alcohol will lead to increased public
nuisance and greater risk of crime and disorder from people who do not live in the
area.

| am also concerned that late night sales of alcohol will lead to reckless and
dangerous driving causing accidents and damage to property - recently (late evening
on 10th June) a driver came out of the garage recklessly and caused an accident
directly outside my house. | have had to replace my front fence multiple times over
the years | have lived at my house and | foresee a greater risk to public safety and
property if this application is allowed through. | therefore call upon you to see that
the right course of action is to reject the application on the grounds of prevention of
crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance.

Yours sincerely
David Parker

188 Brentwood Road

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL GARAGE - ROMFORD
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Copy licence
	19246 advert
	Front Application
	Appltn website appn
	shell garage prem plan
	Front Interested Party
	19246 rep Cox
	19246 resident reps




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 August 2017 (10.30  - 11.50 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Dilip Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 
 

Jody Ganly 
 
 

 
Also present were Chris Mitchener representing the applicant’s, Paul Campbell 
and Kasey Conway, Licensing Officers , together with the Council’s legal 
representative and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL GARAGE - 
ROMFORD  
 
 
 
PREMISES 
Shell Garage, 
203 Brentwood Road, 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 2SL 
 
APPLICANT 
Motor Fuel Limited, 
Building 2, 
Abbey View, 
Everard Close, 
St Albans, 
Herts, 
AL1 2QU 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
Current premises licence hours: 
 

Supply of Alcohol – off supplies 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 05:00 23:00 

   

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

 23:00 05:00 

 
The premises were currently open 24 hours per day retailing fuel, groceries and 
providing the licensable activity of late night refreshment. 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol off supplies 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00 

   

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00 

 
 

Additionally, the premises plan sought to be modified to the layout included with 
the application. 
 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the 28 June 2017 edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were three (3) representations against this application from interested 
persons all of whom lived in close proximity to the application premises. There 
were no representations from responsible authorities. 
 

Mr & Mrs Cox were looking for a reduction in the current opening hours to 06:00 
to 22:00 hours because of concerns about noise. 
 
The other two respondents were concerned about ASB and public nuisance and 
were concerned that the sale of alcohol 24 hours per day would exacerbate the 
situation. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017 

 
 

 

3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Mitchener, reminded the Sub-Committee that the 
premises were already open 24 hours per day and the application would 
only see changes for 6 hours per day. He reiterated that there were no 
representations from responsible authorities. 
 
He addressed the issues raised by Mr & Mrs Cox which in his opinion 
related to the existence of the filling station rather than the variation applied 
for. 
 
The other two representations related to alleged ASB of those using the 
filling station. He had advised the Sub-Committee that having spoken to the 
Manager of the filling station he did not recognise any of the incidents 
reported by the residents.  
 
The representatives had complained about tanker deliveries in the early 
hours. He advised that in the last six months all deliveries had been during 
the day. 
 
The premises would be run by a contract manager, responsible for 
employing staff but Motor Fuel Limited would undertake all training which 
would include 3 monthly refresher training. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Licencing Sub-Committee has considered an application for a variation 
of the premises licence for Shell Garage, 203 Brentwood Road, made by 
Motor Fuel Ltd. 
 
Written representations were received from three interested parties, 
objecting to the variation to the licence, on the grounds of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and 
protection of children from harm.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard Mr Mitchener acting on behalf of Motor Fuel LTD 
and considered his submissions. 
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the Licensing 
objectives and have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under section 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017 

 
 

 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Common to all three of the objectors (the interested parties) was the 
concern that, by increasing the time during which alcohol can be sold from 
the premises, there was likely to be a corresponding increase in the number 
of customers arriving by vehicle or on foot.  This increase in traffic would 
cause an increase in noise associated with vehicles (i.e. noise from 
engines, horns, and vehicle radios) and an increase in the noise from 
customers, either drawn from the surrounding area seeking to purchase 
alcohol follow the ending of normal licensing hours, or from street drinkers 
drawn to the location because of the availability of alcohol outside of normal 
licensing hours who were unlikely to disperse following any purchase.  
Additionally, there would be a corresponding risk of public disorder 
associated with this increase in foot and/or vehicular customers. 
     
Having consider the written representations of the interest parties and the 
representations on behalf of the applicant, the Sub-Committee has 
concluded there is an ongoing problem emanating from customers attending 
the petrol station.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the interested parties lived in close proximity 
to the petrol station and therefore were in the best position to explain what 
was occurring and was likely to occur if the variation was granted.  Whilst 
the Sub-Committee noted that no responsible authority had objected to the 
application, the committee was of the view that this was only one factor to 
weigh into the balance however was not a bar to taking into account the 
objections of the interested parties.  
 
The Sub-Committee was conscious of the fact it must not refuse an 
application simply because there was an ongoing problem and should only 
consider the impact of the licensable activity (e.g. the sale of alcohol) 
carried on from the premises, and as this was an application for a variation, 
it must confine itself to the impact of the licensable activity between 11pm 
and 5am.  
 
 
Having considered all the evidence, the Sub-Committee was of the view that 
there would be an increase in the volume of people attending the premises 
solely to purchase alcohol between 11pm and 5am.  The Sub-Committee 
was also of the view that owing to this increase, there was a real risk of an 
increase in public nuisance and/or public disorder.  The Sub-Committee 
concluded that the premise would become a draw to people looking to buy 
alcohol after most off-licences in the area were shut or from people from the 
town centre looking to continue drinking after 11pm; the Sub-Committee 
noted that the premises is only ¼ of a mile from the cumulative impact zone. 
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself of its obligation to promote the licensing 
objectives and therefore it considered whether there were any further 
conditions which could be added to the licence to reduce the risk that it had 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2017 

 
 

 

identified however the conclusion of the Sub-Committee was that the 
granting of the variation would undermine the licensing objectives, in 
particular the prevention of crime and disorder, and public nuisance, and it 
was impossible to remedy this by granting the variation even with addition 
conditions. 
 
The application to vary the licence was therefore refused. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


